

THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE FCC AND THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
THIRD CIRCUIT

06-3575

CBS CORPORATION, CBS BROADCASTING, INC., CBS
TELEVISION STATIONS INC., CBS STATIONS GROUP OF
TEXAS L.P., AND KUTV HOLDINGS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE FEDERAL
COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

TONY WEST
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

THOMAS M. BONDY
ANNE MURPHY
ATTORNEYS, CIVIL DIVISION
APPELLATE STAFF

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
GENERAL COUNSEL

PETER KARANJIA
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

NANDAN M. JOSHI
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Background	2
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	6
The civil recklessness standard applies to indecency forfeitures imposed under 47 U.S.C. § 503.....	6
A. The statutory history shows that distinct state-of- mind requirements apply to civil and criminal enforcement of federal indecency restrictions	7
B. The First Amendment does not require the application of a criminal recklessness standard to civil indecency forfeitures.....	14
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

CBS Corp. v. FCC, 535 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2008), *vacated*,
 129 S. Ct. 2176 (2009) passim

CBS, Inc. v. FCC, 453 U.S. 367 (1981).....18

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....17

Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....16

Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc., 472
 U.S. 749 (1985)16

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994) 10, 12, 13

FCC v. ABC, 347 U.S. 284 (1954).....11

FCC v. CBS Corp., 129 S. Ct. 2176 (2009).....4

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 129 S. Ct. 1800
 (2009) 5, 6, 17

FCC v. Pacifica Foundation, 438 U.S. 726 (1978)..... passim

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765
 (1978)16

Garrison v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 64 (1964)15

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. 323 (1974)16

Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton, 491
 U.S. 657 (1989)15

Hustler Magazine v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46 (1988)..... 17, 18

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 5, 14, 15

Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps, 475 U.S. 767
 (1986) 16, 17

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr, 551 U.S. 47 (2007)..... 4, 10

U.S. Healthcare v. Blue Cross of Greater Philadelphia,
898 F.2d 914 (3d Cir. 1990), *cert. denied*, 498 U.S.
816 (1990) 16, 17

Administrative Decisions

Young Broadcasting of San Francisco, Inc., 19 FCC Rcd
1751 (2004) 12, 13

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 1464.....2

47 U.S.C. § 312(a)(4)9

47 U.S.C. § 312(a)(6)9

47 U.S.C. § 312(f).....2

47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)3

47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(B)..... 2, 6, 9

47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(D)..... 2, 6, 9

Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, 62 Stat. 769.....8

Communications Act Amendments, 1952, § 10, 66 Stat.
7169

Communications Act of 1934, ch. 652, § 309(a), 48 Stat.
10858

Communications Act of 1934, ch. 652, § 312, 48 Stat.
1086-87.....7

Communications Act of 1934, ch. 652, § 326, 48 Stat.
10917

Communications Act of 1934, ch. 652, § 501, 48 Stat.
11008

Radio Act of 1927, ch. 169, § 14, 44 Stat. 1168.....8

Radio Act of 1927, ch. 169, § 29, 44 Stat. 1173.....8
Radio Act of 1927, ch. 169, § 33, 44 Stat. 1173.....8
47 C.F.R. § 73.3999(b)2

Others

*Amending the Communications Act of 1934, Hearings
Before the H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign
Commerce, 82d Cong. (1951)9*
